Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Lead Temperature, 10 sec Soldering  . . . . . . . . . . . . .   +300°C
Max Junction Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  +150°C
ORDERING GUIDE
Package Package
Model Description Option
AD693AD Ceramic Side-Brazed DIP D-20
AD693AQ Cerdip Q-20
AD693AE Leadless Ceramic Chip E-20A
Carrier (LCCC)
AD693 PIN CONFIGURATION
(AD, AQ, AE Packages)
Functional Diagram
–3–REV. A
AD693
Figure 1. Maximum Load Resistance
vs. Power Supply
Figure 2. Differential Input Current vs.
Input Signal Voltage Normalized to +IN
Figure 3. Maximum Common-Mode
Voltage vs. Supply
AD693–Typical Characteristics
REV. A–4–
Figure 4. Bandwidth vs. Series Load
Resistance
Figure 5. Signal Amplifier PSRR vs.
Frequency
Figure 6. CMRR (RTI) vs. Frequency
Figure 7. Input Current Noise vs.
Frequency
Figure 8. Input Voltage Noise vs.
Frequency
AD693
REV. A –5–
converter’s inverting input (Pin 12). Arranging the zero offset in
this way makes the zero signal output current independent of
input span. When the input to the signal amp is zero, the
noninverting input of the V/I is at 6.2 V.
Since the standard offsets are laser trimmed at the factory,
adjustment is seldom necessary except to accommodate the zero
offset of the actual source. (See “Adjusting Zero.”)
SIGNAL AMPLIFIER
The Signal Amplifier is an instrumentation amplifier used to
buffer and scale the input to match the desired span. Inputs
applied to the Signal Amplifier (at Pins 17 and 18) are amplified
and referred to the 6.2 V reference output in much the same way as
the level translation occurs in the V/I converter. Signals from the
two preamplifiers are subtracted, the difference is amplified, and
the result is fed back to the upper preamp to minimize the
difference. Since the two preamps are identical, this minimum will
occur when the voltage at the upper preamp just matches the
differential input applied to the Signal Amplifier at the left.
Since the signal which is applied to the V/I is attenuated across
the two 800 Ω resistors before driving the upper preamp, it will
necessarily be an amplified version of the signal applied between
Pins 17 and 18. By changing this attenuation, you can control
the span referred to the Signal Amplifier. To illustrate: a 75 mV
signal applied to the V/I results in a 20 mA loop current.
Nominally, 15 mV is applied to offset the zero to 4 mA leaving a
60 mV range to correspond to the span. And, since the nominal
attenuation of the resistors connected to Pins 16, 15 and 14 is
2.00, a 30 mV input signal will be doubled to result in 20 mA of
loop current. Shorting Pins 15 and 16 results in unity gain and
permits a 60 mV input span. Other choices of span may be
implemented with user supplied resistors to modify the
attenuation. (See section “Adjusting Input Span.”)
The Signal Amplifier is specially designed to accommodate a
large common-mode range. Common-mode signals anywhere up
to and beyond the 6.2 V reference are easily handled as long as
VIN is sufficiently positive. The Signal Amplifier is biased with
respect to VIN and requires about 3.5 volts of headroom. The
extended range will be useful when measuring sensors driven,